10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JOYCE E. HEE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ANNE MICHELLE BURR
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 158302
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1403
Fax: (415) 703-5480
E-mail: AnneMichelle.Burr@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Applicant

ELECTRONICALLY

FILED

Superior Court of Calffornia,
County of San Francisco

10/01/2015
Clerk of the Court
BY:JUDITH NUNEZ

Deputy Clerk

Insurance Commissioner of the State of California,

in his Capacity as Liquidator of HIH America

Compensation & Liability Insurance Company

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Applicant,

HIH AMERICA COMPENSATION &
LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a
California domiciled insurance company,

Respondents.

Case No. CPF-01-320049

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR
APPLICATION FOR ORDER
APPROVING PAYMENT OF
LIQUIDATOR’S ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES, APPROVING THE FINAL
DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS, AND

CLOSING THE ESTATE
Date: November 19, 2015
Time: 9:30 a.m.

Dept: 302

Reservation No. 16011119-03

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on November 19, 2015 at 9:30 a.m. or as soon thereafter as

the matter may be heard in Department 302 of the Superior Court of California for the City and

County of San Francisco, California, the Insurance Commissioner of the State of California

(“Commissioner), in his capacity as Conservator and Liquidator of HIH America Compensation

& Liability Insurance Company (“HIH America”) will and hereby does apply to the Court for an
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Order (1) approving the final distribution of the estate assets of HIH America; (2) approving

payment of the Commissioner’s expenses for the period of July 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015 in

the amount of $306,812; (3) approving the Commissioner’s reserve closing budget; and (4)

closing the HIH America estate and discharging the Commissioner as Conservator and

Liquidator.

The application is made pursuant to Insurance Code sections 1033, 1035, 1036 and 1037,

which authorize the Commissioner to pay expenses incurred in the administration of insolvent

insurers pursuant to court approval, and to distribute assets. The application will be based on this

notice of application, the application and the memorandum of points and authorities filed in

support thereof, the declarations of John Battle and Raymond Minehan filed in support thereof,

the files and pleadings in this case, and such oral argument as may be made in support of the

application at the hearing on this matter.

Dated: October 1, 2015

Respectfully Submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

JOYCE E. HEE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

/s/ Anne Michelle Burr

ANNE MICHELLE BURR

Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for Applicant

Insurance Commissioner

of the State of California,

in his Capacity as Liquidator of

HIH America Compensation & Liability
Insurance Company
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