1 2	KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California JOYCE E. HEE Supervising Deputy Attorney General	ELECTRONICALLY	
3	ANNE MICHELLE BURR Deputy Attorney General	FILED	
4	State Bar No. 158302 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000	Superior Court of California, County of San Francisco	
5	San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 Telephone: (415) 703-1403	10/01/2015 Clerk of the Court BY:JUDITH NUNEZ	
6	Fax: (415) 703-5480 E-mail: AnneMichelle.Burr@doj.ca.gov	Deputy Clerk	
7			
8	Attorneys for Applicant Insurance Commissioner of the State of Californ	ia,	
9	in his Capacity as Liquidator of HIH America Compensation & Liability Insurance Company		
10	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
11	COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO		
12			
13			
14	INCLIDANCE COMMISSIONED OF THE	C N- CDE 01 220040	
15	INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	Case No. CPF-01-320049	
16	Applicant,	NOTICE OF HEARING FOR	
17	v.	APPLICATION FOR ORDER APPROVING PAYMENT OF	
18	HILL AMEDICA COMPENSATION O	LIQUIDATOR'S ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, APPROVING THE FINAL	
19	HIH AMERICA COMPENSATION & LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a	DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS, AND CLOSING THE ESTATE	
20	California domiciled insurance company,	Date: November 19, 2015	
21	Respondents.	Time: 9:30 a.m. Dept: 302	
22		Reservation No. 10011119-03	
23	TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:		
24	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on November 19, 2015 at 9:30 a.m. or as soon thereafter as		
25	the matter may be heard in Department 302 of the Superior Court of California for the City and		
26	County of San Francisco, California, the Insurance Commissioner of the State of California		
27	("Commissioner), in his capacity as Conservator and Liquidator of HIH America Compensation		
28	& Liability Insurance Company ("HIH America") will and hereby does apply to the Court for an		
	Notice of Hearing for Application for Order Approving Payment of Liquidator's Administrative Expenses, Approving Final Distribution of Assets, and Closing the Estate (CPF-01-320049)		

1	Order (1) approving the final distribution of the estate assets of HIH America; (2) approving		
2	payment of the Commissioner's expenses for the period of July 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015 in		
3	the amount of \$306,812; (3) approving the Commissioner's reserve closing budget; and (4)		
4	closing the HIH America estate and discharging the Commissioner as Conservator and		
5	Liquidator.		
6	The application is made pursuant to Insu	rance Code sections 1033, 1035, 1036 and 1037,	
7	which authorize the Commissioner to pay expenses incurred in the administration of insolvent		
8	insurers pursuant to court approval, and to distribute assets. The application will be based on this		
9	notice of application, the application and the memorandum of points and authorities filed in		
10	support thereof, the declarations of John Battle and Raymond Minehan filed in support thereof,		
11	the files and pleadings in this case, and such oral argument as may be made in support of the		
12	application at the hearing on this matter.		
13	Dated: October 1, 2015	Respectfully Submitted,	
14		KAMALA D. HARRIS	
15		Attorney General of California JOYCE E. HEE Synamicing Denuty Attorney General	
16		Supervising Deputy Attorney General	
17		/s/ Anne Michelle Burr	
18		ANNE MICHELLE BURR Deputy Attorney General	
19		Attorneys for Applicant Insurance Commissioner	
20		of the State of California, in his Capacity as Liquidator of	
21		HIH America Compensation & Liability Insurance Company	
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28		2	